
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5236 
Email: committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 28 March 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 
2022 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for 
which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
15 March, 2022. 
 

4.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
 
Forward Plan 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 
 

Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy 
 
5.    Armed Forces Covenant (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
Cabinet Member for Governance 
 
6.    Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the 2021/22 Annual 

Governance Statement (Pages 27 - 64) 
 

7.    Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.”   
 

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
 

8.    Absence of Member of the Council (Pages 65 - 66) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



CABINET 15.03.22 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 15th March, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors Blank 

Holmes 
Mannion-Brunt 
 

Councillors 
 

Sarvent 
Serjeant 
 

      
 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

102    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

103    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Collins, J Innes, P 
Innes and Ludlow. 
 

104    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 22nd February, 2022 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

105    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1st April, 2022 to 31st July, 
2022 was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 15.03.22 

2 
 
 

106    DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during February, 2022 were 
reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

107    COMMEMORATIONS POLICY 2022 - 2024  
 
The Service Director – Corporate submitted a report seeking approval for 
the updated Chesterfield Borough Council Commemorations Policy for 
2022-2024.  
 
Phase 1 of the review considered the current position regarding 
commemorations. Phase 2 involved consultation with the public and key 
stakeholders and revealed an appetite to continue to celebrate the rich 
history of the Borough. 
 
The policy would provide a single route and process for commemoration 
proposals to be submitted to the Council and would be reviewed again in 
2024. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Chesterfield Borough Council Commemorations Policy for 
2022-2024 be approved.  
 

2. That the Leader be granted delegated authority to approve minor 
amendments to the Commemorations Policy in between formal 
review periods.  
 

3. That the Service Director - Economic Growth and Derbyshire 
Building Control Partnership undertake a review of the street 
naming guidance to improve clarity around criteria and decision 
making. 

 
108    MODERN SLAVERY ANNUAL STATEMENT 2022/23  

 
The Service Director – Corporate submitted a report seeking approval for 
the council’s Modern Slavery Statement for 2022/23.  

Page 4



CABINET 15.03.22 

3 
 
 

 
Although the Statement was not a mandatory requirement for local 
authorities, Chesterfield Borough Council had voluntarily resolved to 
prepare such a Statement, recognising the impact that modern slavery 
had on vulnerable people and the community. 
 
It was noted that the Government had plans to strengthen the legislation 
around modern slavery and the proactive work already undertaken by the 
council would ensure that it was well placed to comply with any new 
provisions. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Chesterfield Borough Council Modern Slavery Statement for 
2022/23 be approved. 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

For publication  
 

Armed Forces Covenant – Chesterfield Borough Council Action Plan (TV000) 

 

Meeting: 

 

Cabinet   

Date:  

 

05.04.22 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Town Centre and Visitor Economy (Armed Forces 

Champion)  

Directorate: 

 

Corporate  

For publication  

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To report on progress made on the Armed Forces Covenant Action Plan 

for 2019 – 2023 and approve further actions for 2022/23. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That members note the progress against the Chesterfield Borough 

Council Armed Forces Action Plan.  

 

2.2 That the updated Chesterfield Borough Council Armed Forces Action Plan 

is approved for delivery. 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 To demonstrate and reaffirm our commitment and support to the armed 

forces community. 

 

4.0 Report details 

 

4.1 The original Derbyshire Armed Forces Covenant was signed in April 2012. 

Derbyshire authorities adopted a collaborative approach to build upon 

the national covenant developed by the Ministry of Defence, working with 

the Royal British Legion.  

 

4.2 As part of our commitment to the 2012 Derbyshire Armed Forced  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Covenant Chesterfield Borough Council delivered a range of 

improvements and initiatives to demonstrate our commitment and 

support for the armed forces community including: 

 Changes to many of our policies and practices to maximise support 

including housing allocations, homelessness, benefits advice service 

and concessions on services 

 Maintained our commitment to advice services including Derbyshire 

Unemployed Workers Centre, Citizens Advice Bureau and Derbyshire 

Law Centre which also support the armed forces community   

 Supported the Heroes Welcome scheme  

 Enhanced our remembrance and recognition activities with a variety of 

ceremonies including freedom of the borough for local regiments, 

commemoration of Armed Forces Day, armistice day and 

remembrance Sunday commemorations and an extensive World War I 

100 year commemoration programme  

 

4.3 The national covenant was revised in 2019 by the Ministry of Defence,  

again, working with the Royal British Legion. The principles of the  

covenant remained the same: 

 No member of the armed forces community should face disadvantage 

in the provision of public and commercial services compared to any 

other citizen  

 In some circumstances special treatment may be appropriate 

especially for the injured or bereaved 

 

These core principles should be taken into account when writing and 

implementing policies and should be integrated in services, support and 

engagement activity. 

 

4.4 Derbyshire County Council and all Derbyshire Districts agreed to continue 

to work collaboratively to develop and commit to a new Derbyshire Armed 

Forces Covenant in July 2019.  A Chesterfield Borough Council Armed 

Forces Covenant Action Plan to cover the period 2019 – 2023 was 

developed at the same time to support the overarching covenant activity. 

 

Page 8



 

 

4.5 The Chesterfield Borough Council Armed Forces Action Plan is at
[...]
g etc.  

 

Health and social care  

 

 53% of respondents had a long term disability or ill health and of those 

51% said that this was potentially due to their armed forces history  

Page 10



 

 

 37% reported that they had mental health needs connected to their 

armed forces history  

 But 50% had not made their GP aware of their armed forces history  

 24% of respondents frequently or very frequently felt isolated or lonely  

 

Accessing services  

 

 The most frequent services used by respondents were GPs, opticians, 

dentist and hospital  

 17% used library services, 10% mental health services and 9% adult 

education  

 44% had received support from at least one armed forces charity  

 91% felt that they hadn’t experienced any disadvantage in accessing 

services  

 

4.9 This information has been used to adjust provision including Veterans 

Hub and communication activity and will be invaluable alongside the 

Census 2021 data regarding armed forces community in developing the 

next Armed Forces Covenant Action Plan 2023 – 2027. This is a key action 

for 2022/23.  

 

4.10 Armed Forces Act 2021 implications  

 

 The Armed Forces Act 2021 received Royal Assent in December 2021. It 

further enshrines the Armed Forces Covenant into law to help prevent 

service personnel and veterans being disadvantaged when accessing 

public services. Clause 8 amends Part 16A of the Armed Forces Act 2006 

to introduce a duty to have due regard to the principles of the Armed 

Forces Covenant. Chesterfield Borough Council and Derbyshire partners 

are already signed up voluntarily to these principles via the covenant 

signing.  

 

4.11 The Act requires the Secretary of State for Defence to lay draft statutory 

guidance before Parliament, which will come into force at a date to be 

specified by the Secretary of State. The Ministry of Defence is developing 

the statutory guidance in consultation with colleagues from across central 

government, 
[...]

partnership in June 2021.  

 

All partners have been using the research 

to further adapt and enhance services. 

Briefings have been provided to key 

Chesterfield Borough Council services and 

this work alongside Census 2021 data will 

be used to develop the next covenant 

action plan.  

 

 

10 Utilise the above Derbyshire 

Covenant Partnership project 

and Census findings to develop 

our action plan and the 

Derbyshire Armed Forces 

Covenant further.    

 

2022/23 SD Corporate    Key Census 2021 data including for the first 

time data on armed forces community size 

will be published in spring 2022 for the 

whole local authority with ward level and 

lower super output area data being 

available towards the end of 2022 / early 

2023.   

 

 

P
age 19



 
 

6 
 

This information alongside the research 

conducted for action 8 will be used to 

develop the next Armed Forces Action 

Plan.  

 

Cross cutting theme 4: Public perception and understanding  

The UK population value the Armed Forces Community and understand their diverse experiences and culture.  

 

11 Sign the revised Derbyshire 

Armed Forces Covenant.  

March 2019 Leader  Signed March 2019. Website, social media 

and press coverage.  

 

 

Actions 1,4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 contribute to this cross-cutting theme.  

 

 

Cross cutting theme 5: Recognition of the Armed forces Community 

The Armed Forces Community feel that their service and experience is recognised and valued by society.  

 

12 Working with Armed Forces 

Charities and organisations to 

develop an annual programme 

of events and activities to 

recognise and value the 

contribution of the armed 

forces community past and 

present. This includes Armistice 

Day, Remembrance Sunday, 

Armed Forces Day, 

commemoration of key dates  

 

Annually by 

April each 

year for the 

forthcoming 

year.  

Senior 

Democratic and 

Scrutiny Officer  

Annual events programme developed in 

consultation with Armed Forces 

organisations.  

 

Covid-19 secure events for 2021/22 

included: 

 Covid-19 secure 11th hour ceremony  

 Covid-19 secure Remembrance Sunday 

service and event 

 Assistance and advice to local 

ceremonies  

 Flag flying and social media campaign 

for Armed Forces Day  

 

 P
age 20



 
 

7 
 

In 2021/22 we were able to increase cadet, 

school, armed forces and support 

organisations engagement following some 

reduction in covid-19 restrictions. We hope 

to be back to full programmes for 2022/23. 

13 Continue to support the Civic 

Cadet roles and encourage 

Armed Forces Cadet Units and 

other young people via schools, 

clubs and associations to take 

part in the annual programme 

of recognition events and 

activities.  

 

Ongoing  Senior 

Democratic and 

Scrutiny Officer.  

In 2021 we were able to increase 

engagement with cadet units, schools and 

organisations to enable attendance at key 

events in a Covid-19 secure way. 

Approximately 200 young people took part 

in events in 2021 and we expect this to 

grow to around 450 in 2022.  

 

 

14 Honour decorated service 

personnel and the wider 

remembrance of the sacrifices 

made by local residents e.g. 

Legion d’Honneur, Victoria 

Cross etc. receptions.  

 

Ongoing  Senior 

Democratic and 

Scrutiny Officer.  

No ceremonies during 2021/22.    

 

Key themes  

Key theme 1: Community and relationships  

The Armed Forces Community are able to build healthy relationships and integrate into their communities.  

 

Action 

number  

Action  Timescale  Member/ Officer 

lead   

Progress   

P
age 21



 
 

8 
 

Actions across the plan contribute to this theme. 

 

 

 

 

Key theme 2: Employment, education and skills  

The Armed Forces Community enter appropriate employment and can continue to enhance their careers throughout 

their working lives. 

 

15 Attain the Bronze Award 

in the Ministry of 

Defence’s Employer 

Recognition Scheme.  

Jun
[...]
ts Centre and the 

Healthy Living Centre, 

Staveley for active armed 

2019/20 SD Leisure, Culture 

and Wellbeing  

Agreed as part of the overall concessions 

policy development.  

 

 

P
age 23



 
 

10 
 

forces members and 

flexible terms for 

membership.  

 

 

Bespoke flexible membership packages 

developed for armed services personnel who 

may be deployed.  

Key theme 5: Making a home in civilian society  

The Armed Forces Community have a secure place to live either through buying, renting or social housing. 

 

 

22 Implement the Home 

Options Policy (Choice 

based lettings scheme) 

developed in partnership 

by the Derbyshire and 

Staffordshire Moorlands 

Home Options 

Partnership.  

 

Includes various 

exclusions to local 

residency requirements 

and preferences for 

armed forces applicants 

2019/20  SD Housing   Partnership policy and arrangements in place.   

Key theme 6: The Armed Forces Community and the law  

The Armed Forces Community leave the Armed Forces with the resilience and awareness to remain law-abiding civilians. 

 

 

Currently no actions identified for this theme, but this will be reviewed following the completion of the Derbyshire Armed 

Forces Covenant Partnership project to assess the size and needs of the local armed forces community.  

 

 

P
age 24



 
 

11 
 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

 

Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual Governance 

Statement 

 

Meeting: 

 

Cabinet 

Standards and Audit Committee 

 

Date:  

 

5 April 2022 

20 April 2022 

 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Cabinet Member for Governance 

Directorate: 

 

Finance 

 

1.0  Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To Review compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 

requirements during the year 2021/22 and to present the Annual 

Governance Statement. 

  

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Cabinet consider the following documents and refer any 

comments to the Standards and Audit Committee: 

a) the Annual Review of the Local Code of Corporate 

Governance for 2021/22 (Appendix 1)  

b) the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 (Appendix 2). 

 

2.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.3 

 

 

That the Standards and Audit Committee: 

a) consider the documents listed in 2.1 above, together with 

any comments from Cabinet 

b) subject to any amendments that they consider appropriate, 

approve the Annual Governance Statement and  

c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be 

signed by the Leader and Chief Executive. 

 

That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken in 

12 months’ time. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2.4 That progress on the significant issues and future challenges identified 

in the Annual Governance Statement is monitored by the Corporate 

Leadership Team. 

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 

 

 

3.2 

 

 

3.3 

To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee to 

monitor compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance. 

To comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015. 

 

To support the maintenance of sound risk management, governance 

and control arrangements within the Council. 

  

4.0 Report details 

 

Background 

 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

 

4.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As good practice and to promote sound governance arrangements local 

authorities are recommended to adopt and regularly review a Code of 

Corporate Governance. The Code of Corporate Governance details the 

system by which the Council controls and directs its functions and how it 

relates to its local community. The overall aim is to ensure that resources 

are directed in accordance with agreed policy and according to priorities, 

that there is sound and inclusive decision making and that there is clear 

accountability for the use of those resources in order to achieve desired 

outcomes for service use
[...]
orities are required to prepare an Annual Governance 

Statement in order to report publicly on the extent to which they 

comply with their own code of governance, which in turn is consistent 

with the good governance principles in the Framework. 

 

Review of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 

requirements 

The Review at Appendix 1 shows that there has been substantial 

compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance during the year 

2021/22. Where discussions with CLT and the work of Internal Audit has 

identified issues, these have been addressed within the Annual 

Governance Statement. 

The Annual Governance Statement 

 

Page 29



 

4.7 

 

 

4.8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.9 

 

 

4.10 

 

 

 

 

4.11 

 

 

4.12 

 

 

 

4.13 

 

 

 

 

The review of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance helps 

to identify evidence which is then used in the Annual Governance 

Statement.   

The guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) has also been used when producing the Annual 

Governance Statement. The Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 

2) has been derived from a detailed review of the assurances by senior 

officers and from the work undertaken and risks identified by internal 

audit.  

 

The Corporate Leadership Team and other senior officers have all been 

involved in the review. 

The review indicates that many of the processes and procedures in place 

at Chesterfield Borough Council are compliant with good practice 

however there are some governance issues and future challenges that 

are detailed within the Annual Governance Statement. 

The Annual Governance Statement includes the continuing impact of 

COVID 19 during 2021/22 on the Council’s governance arrangements. 

The Annual Governance Statement also confirms substantial compliance 

with the CIPFA Financial Management Code. Compliance with the code 

seeks to provide assurance that Council’s have financial resilience and 

sustainability. 

The Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 2) follows the layout of a 

pro forma statement recommended by the CIPFA guidance. The 

Statement should be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 

Executive. 

5.0 Alternative options  

 

5.1 Not applicable.  

  

6.0 Implications for consideration – Council Plan   

 

6.1 This review helps to ensure that the council’s resources and priorities 

are focused on achieving the objectives within the council plan. 

 

7.0 Implications for consideration – Financial and value for money  

 

Page 30



7.1 Ensuring that governance processes, risk management and controls in 

place are strong and transparent helps to ensure that there is good 

financial management and that value for money is achieved. 

 

8.0 Implications for consideration – Legal  

 

8.1 The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement is 

necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and 

Audit (England) Regulations 2015.   

 

9.0 Implications for consideration – Human resources   

 

9.1 None 

 

10.0 

 

Implications for consideration – Risk management    

10.1 The failure to operate a sound system of Corporate Governance would 

represent a significant risk to the Council. The review of the Code of 

Corporate Governance and the preparation of the Annual Governance 

Statement ensures that the identified issues and challenges can be 

addressed. Progress will be monitored by the Corporate Leadership 

Team and the Standards and Audit Committee.  

11.0 Implications for consideration – community wellbeing    

 

11.1 Whilst there are not considered to be any direct community and 

wellbeing impacts in relation to this report, sound corporate governance 

arrangements will support the achievement of the Council’s objectives. 

 

12.0 Implications for consideration – Economy and skills     

 

12.1 Whilst there are not considered to be any direct economy and skills 

impacts in relation to this report, sound corporate governance 

arrangements will support the achievement of the Council’s objectives. 

 

13.0 Implications for consideration – Climate Change      

 

13.1 There are no perceived climate change impacts as a result of the 

recommendations to approve the Annual Governance Statement and 

review of the Code of Corporate Governance.  

 

Page 31



14.0 Implications for consideration – Equality and diversity       

 

14.1 Whilst there are not considered to be any direct equalities impacts in 

relation to this report, sound corporate governance arrangements will 

support the achievement of the Council’s equalities objectives. 

 

Decision information 

 

Key decision number 210 

Wards affected All 

 

Document information 

 

Report author 

Jenny Williams 

Internal Audit Consortium Manager 

Finance 

Background documents 

 

 

Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 
CIPFA/SOLACE publication – Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016 Edition 
 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix 1 Annual Review of the Code of Corporate 

Governance 

Appendix 2 Annual Governance Statement 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

 1  
 

                  Appendix 1 
Chesterfield Borough Council 

 
Local Code of Corporate Governance – 2021/22 Review 

 
 

CIPFA/SOLACE core principles of good 
Governance 
 

In place at CBC  

Principle A. Behaving with integrity, 
demonstrating strong commitment to 
ethical values, and respecting the rule of 
law  
Local government organisations are 
accountable not only for how much they 
spend, but also for how they use the 
resources under their stewardship. This 
includes accountability for outputs, both 
positive and negative, and for the outcomes 
they have achieved. In addition, they have 
an overarching responsibility to serve the 
public interest in adhering to the 
requirements of legislation and government 
policies. It is essential that, as a 
[...]
rate Leadership Team are all involved in monitoring progress 
against the council plan which is reported to members. 
 
The annual governance statement is produced via a robust process that 
involves all of the Corporate Leadership Team.  Each year an action plan is 
produced and monitored to address identified weaknesses. 
 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium is CIPFA qualified and complies 
with the statement on the role of the Head of Internal Audit. 
 

P
age 47



 

 16  
 

CIPFA/SOLACE core principles of good 
Governance 
 

In place at CBC  

An external review in May 2021 confirmed that internal audit is compliant 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. An annual internal self-
assessment of internal audit also confirms compliance with the Standards. 
 
The implementation of internal audit recommendations is monitored by CLT 
and the Standards and Audit Committee. 
 
 
The Council achieved Investors in people silver status in 2018 and is going 
for gold in 2021. 
 
Safeguarding – CBC is fully engaged with the Derbyshire Safeguarding 
boards including the district subgroup which challenge and share best 
practice amongst district authorities. There is mandatory safeguarding 
training for all officers. 
 
A peer challenge review took place in 2021 the results of which are awaited. 
Internal audit review the areas that are delivered through third parties. 

      

P
age 48



 

   
 

Appendix 2 

 

CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 
 

Scope of Responsibility 

 

Chesterfield Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded 

and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  The 

Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to 

secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having 

regard
[...]
 review of the 

effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal control.  The 

review of effectiveness is informed by the work of Corporate Leadership Team within the 

authority who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the 

governance environment, the Internal Audit Consortium Manager’s annual report, and 

also by comments made by the external auditors and other review agencies and 

inspectorates. 

 

The processes that have been applied in maintaining and reviewing the effectiveness of 

the governance framework include: 

 

 Internal audit reviews of the governance, risk and control arrangements in 

place in accordance with the agreed internal audit plan 

 Monitoring Officer reviews and monitors the operation of the Council’s 

Constitution 

 The Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Corporate Leadership Team 

monitoring the risks and the associated controls assigned to them 

Page 56



 

   
 

 The Chief Financial Officer providing the Council and the leadership team, with 

financial reports and financial advice covering the whole range of Council 

activities 

 Reviews by external agencies such as the Council’s external auditor  

 The Council’s Standards and Audit Committee receives reports on the work of 

internal audit, including the annual report by the Head of the Internal Audit 

Consortium.  

 An annual review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance is undertaken 

and reported to both the Standards and Audit Committee and the Council’s 

Cabinet. 

 The Cabinet receives and considers reports on the outcome of reviews by the 

external auditor and other review agencies. 

 

 

It can be demonstrated that the Council’s governance arrangements support the 

council’s plan by the sheer volume of achievements. Although some targets continue to 

be affected by COVID-19, the majority are progressing at pace. A few of the Council’s 

achievements during the year are: - 

 

 342 jobs and 
[...]
ing the community to recover. 

Page 62



 

   
 

continuity plan in 

place, which is regularly updated. 

 

 

The Council’s Business Continuity 

Plan has been utilised to focus 

efforts on the highest prioritised 

areas.  

The Council has been successful in 

keeping key services running and 

looking after the community and its 

own staff. 

The challenge ahead is to aid 

economic recovery and to support 

the community in its recovery. 

 

 

Cabinet have approved an Economic 

Recovery Strategy and a Community 

Recovery Approach. These plans will be 

delivered during the 2022/23 financial year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the effectiveness 

of the governance framework by the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee, 

and that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with 

the governance framework.  The areas identified for improvement form part of the 

2022/23 Annual Governance Statement action plan.  

 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further 

enhance our governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address 

the need for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will 

monitor their implementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 

 

Signed:  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 H Bowen 

Chief Executive 

 Councillor T Gilby 

Leader of Chesterfield Borough 

Council 

 

Date: 

   

 

 

 

On behalf of Chesterfield Borough 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Armed Forces Covenant
	Appendix 1 - Armed Forces

	6 Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 - Code of Corporate Governance Review 2021-22
	Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement 21-22

	8 Absence of Member of the Council



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 05.04.22 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 5th April, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors Blank 

D Collins 
Holmes 
Ludlow 
 

Councillors 
 

Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
 

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

109    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

110    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Innes and P 
Innes. 
 

111    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 15 March, 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

112    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 May to 31 August, 2022 
was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

113    ARMED FORCES COVENANT - CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH 



CABINET 05.04.22 

2 
 
 

COUNCIL ACTION PLAN  
 
The Service Director – Corporate submitted a report describing the 
progress made in implementing the Armed Forces Covenant Action Plan 
for 2019 – 2023 and recommending for approval further actions for 
2022/23.  
 
The Armed Forces Covenant Action Plan for 2019 – 2023 had also been 
developed to reflect the council’s commitment to continue to work 
collaboratively with Derbyshire County Council and all Derbyshire district / 
borough councils in support of the Derbyshire Armed Forces Covenant, 
which was first signed in April 2012 and revised in 2019.  
 
The revised Armed Forces Covenant Action Plan for 2019 – 2023 was 
attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the progress made against the Chesterfield Borough Council 
Armed Forces Action Plan for the period 2019-2023 be noted. 
 

2. That the updated Chesterfield Borough Council Armed Forces 
Action Plan be approved for delivery in 2022/23. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To demonstrate and reaffirm our commitment and support to the armed 
forces community. 
 

114    REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report inviting 
Cabinet to consider and review Council compliance with the Code of 
Corporate Governance during 2021/22, and to approve the Annual 
Governance Statement for onward submission and sign off by the 
council’s Standards and Audit Committee.  
 
The report noted that the Code of Corporate Governance reflected the 
most recent guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA).  
 



CABINET 05.04.22 

3 
 
 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager confirmed that the report and 
various supporting appendices comprising the Annual Governance 
Statement would be presented for at the next meeting of the Standards 
and Audit Committee on 20 April, 2022. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That it be recommended to the Standards and Audit Committee that 
the supporting documents to the officer’s report, attached at 
Appendices 1 and 2, be approved and the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2021/22 be signed by the Leader and Chief 
Executive.  
 

2. That a further review of Council compliance with the Code of 
Corporate Governance be undertaken in 12 months’ time.  

 
3. That the Corporate Leadership Team monitor progress with regard 

to the actions recommended to address the issues and future 
challenges identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 

1. To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee to 
monitor the Council’s compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance.  
 

2. To comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.  
 

3. To support the maintenance of sound risk management, 
governance and control arrangements within the Council. 

 
115    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.  



CABINET 05.04.22 

4 
 
 

 
116    ABSENCE OF MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL  

 
The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report enabling 
the Cabinet to consider, for the purposes of Section 85(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the reasons for the absence of a Member of the 
Council from meetings of the Authority.  
 
Councillor Ian Callan had been prevented from attending meetings of the 
Authority since his last attendance on 25 October, 2021 due to illness.  
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That, for the purposes of Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the reason for the absence from meetings of Councillor Ian Callan 
since 25 October, 2021 be approved and that his continued absence from 
meetings be authorised through until 30 June, 2022. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 
To meet the requirements of Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 
 


